# DARRANG COLLEGE

**TEZPUR-784001, DIST-SONITPUR, ASSAM** 

# ADMISSION POLICY



www.darrangcollege.ac.in

# **Admission Policy:**

Darrang College conducts admission for UG and PG programs every year in a well-structured and transparent manner, following the reservation norms and other guidelines of the Government of Assam and Gauhati University. Admission is open to all eligible candidates from anywhere in India and abroad. The details of the admission process are outlined below.

### **Admission Committee:**

Admission procedures of the college are regulated and supervised by an Admission Committee. The Admission Committee consists of the following persons as members: AMON

- 1. Principal
- 2. Vice principal
- 3. Academic Vice Principals
- 4. Selected faculty members of the college

## **Admission Procedure:**

- 1. Admission from the Year 2023 will be conducted as per National Education Policy 2020 for Four Year Under Graduate Programme (FYUGP) under Gauhati University.
- 2. The candidates have to first register themselves with the Academic Bank of Credit (ABC) by visiting the website https://www.abc.gov.in/.
- 3. After getting an ABC ID, students must visit https://dheonlineadmission.amtron.in/sp/ and create a DHE Unique ID.
- 4. The next step is to visit https://assamadmission.samarth.ac.in/ and apply for admission in FYUGP under Gauhati University and select Darrang College as a preferred college.
- 5. After submission of the application at <a href="https://assamadmission.samarth.ac.in/">https://assamadmission.samarth.ac.in/</a>, students have to visit the Darrang College admission portal, i.e., www.darrangcollege.co.in, choose a new registration, and apply for admissions to Darrang College.
- 6. While applying through the Darrang College admission portal, the students have to upload the following documents and information:
  - a. Registration Number of Academic Bank of Credit (ABC).
  - b. DHE Unique ID.
  - c. The registration form for the SAMARTH E. Govt.suite.
  - d. Recent passport-size photograph.
  - Income certificate (for those candidates who apply for free admission)

- f. Marksheet of the last qualifying examination.
- g. Caste Certificate, if applicable.
- 7. The fee structure and payment mode will be as per government notification.
- 8. Reservation of seats as per government guidelines.
- 9. Admission will be strictly on merit basis.
- 10. No claim for admission will be entertained after the date and time of admission.
- 11. Admission will be on offline mode. All original documents have to be produced for verification on the day of admission.
- 12. Only State and National-level certificates will be entertained for the candidates' claims for seats in the co-curricular category.
- 13. Hostel seats will be allotted strictly on merit basis and as per the government reservation rules after admission.
- 14. Subjects like fine arts, music, dance, work experience, and vocational subjects will not be considered for counting merit positions.

15. Candidates with more than a three-year study gap will not be eligible for admission.

PRANG

Principal Darrang College, Tezpur

Principal
Darrang College
Tezpur, Assam

